
Barbican Centre Board

Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 MAY 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman)
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman)
Stephen Bediako (External Member)
Russ Carr (External Member)
Simon Duckworth
Alderman David Graves
Gerard Grech (External Member)
Deputy Tom Hoffman (Chief Commoner)
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Emma Kane (Ex-Officio Member)
Vivienne Littlechild MBE
Wendy Mead
Lucy Musgrave (External Member)
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member)
Judith Pleasance
Alderman William Russell
Jenny Waldman (External Member)

Enquiries: Leanne Murphy 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 25 April 2019 appointing 
the Board and setting its Terms of Reference.

For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No.29.

For Decision

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 30.

For Decision

6. BOARD MINUTES
To approve the public minutes and summary of the Barbican Centre Board meeting 
held on 20 March 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 3 - 8)

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORK PLAN
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 12)

8. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 13 - 18)

9. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS
Report of the Managing Director.

For Information
(Pages 19 - 34)

10. GENDER IDENTITY POLICY
Report of the Town Clerk and Chief Executive. 

For Information
(Pages 35 - 92)

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC



3

MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

For Decision

14. NON-PUBLIC BOARD MINUTES
To agree the non-public Minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 20 
March 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 93 - 100)

15. MARKETING & COMMUNICATIONS: ANNUAL PRESENTATION
Report of the Artistic Director.

For Information
(Pages 101 - 140)

16. DEVELOPMENT REVIEW – FINDINGS AND NEXT STEPS
Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 

For Decision
(Pages 141 - 150)

17. NON- COMPLIANT WAIVERS
Report of the Managing Director.
                                                                                                                  For Decision

a) Audience Segmentation Research                                          (Pages 151 - 156)

b) Avalanche Set Design (TO FOLLOW)  

c) Specialist Theatre and Sound Equipment                               (Pages 157 - 160)

18. CENTRE FOR MUSIC UPDATE
Report of the Managing Director. 

For Information
(Pages 161 - 164)

19. EXHIBITION HALLS UPDATE
Oral update – the Managing Director to be heard.

For Information

20. BARBICAN CENTRE FIRE RECTIFICATION PROJECTS
Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings.

For Information
(Pages 165 - 170)

21. BUSINESS REVIEW – 2018/19 DRAFT ACCOUNTS
Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer.

For Information
(Pages 171 - 182)

22. RISK UPDATE



Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings.
For Information

(Pages 183 - 242)

23. CWP AND ADDITIONAL CAPITAL FUNDS FOR CITY FUND PROPERTIES 
UPDATE REPORT (INCLUDING NON-CAP AND INVESTMENT PROJECTS)
Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings.

For Information
(Pages 243 - 25
[...]
s appointed by 
the Board

Vacancy )

4. Terms of Reference
To be responsible for:-

(a)  the strategic direction, management, operation and maintenance of the Barbican Centre, having determined the 
general principles and financial targets within which the Centre will operate; 

(b) the appointment of the Managing Director of the Barbican Centre; 

(c) the Centre’s contribution to the City of London Corporation’s key policy priority, ‘Increasing the impact of the City’s 
cultural and heritage offer on the life of London and the nation’, viz.:-

i) the provision of world-class arts and learning by the Centre for the education, enlightenment and entertainment of 
all who visit it; and

ii) the provision of access to arts and learning beyond the Centre;

(d) the creation of enterprise and income-generating support for the Centre.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD

Wednesday, 20 March 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 20 March 2019 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman)
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman)
Bediako (External Member)
Russ Carr (External Member)
Simon Duckworth
Alderman David Graves
Gerard Grech (External Member)

Deputy Wendy Hyde
Emma Kane (Ex-Officio Member)
Vivienne Littlechild MBE
Wendy Mead
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy John Tomlinson
Jenny Waldman (External Member)

In Attendance

Officers:
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, The Barbican Centre
Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre
Louise Jeffreys
Jonathon Poyner
Jenny Mollica
Sean Gregory

- Artistic Director, Barbican Centre
- Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre
- Director of Creative Learning, Barbican Centre
- Director of Learning & Engagement, Barbican Centre

Sarah Wall
Steve Eddy
Gali Gold

- Interim Head of Finance, Barbican Centre
- Head of HR, Barbican Centre
- Head of Cinema, Barbican Centre

Leanne Murphy
Laura Simpson

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Communications Team, Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Tom Hoffman, Lucy 
Musgrave, Trevor Phillips and Judith Pleasance. 

The Chairman welcomed the new Head of Cinema, Gali Gold, to her first Board 
meeting.  

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES

a. Board Minutes 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



The public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 23 January 
2019 were approved subject to one typo.
b. Minutes of the Finance Committee 

The draft public minutes of the Finance Committee meeting held on 5 March 
2019 were received. The Chairman thanked the Deputy Chair for chairing the 
meeting in his absence. 

c. Minutes of the Risk Committee 

The draft public minutes of the Risk Committee meeting held on 23 January 
2019 were received.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORKPLAN 
The Board noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided 
thereon. The workplan for Board meetings in 2019 was also noted.

5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE BARBICAN'S DIRECTORS 
The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from 
the Barbican Directors on their respective areas. The following comments were 
made:

 The Managing Director advised Members that the annual theme ‘Life 
Rewired’ had been launched giving energy and coherence to the 
programme. 

 Following positive C4M announcements in January, the Managing 
Director quoted an article in the Architects’ Journal calling it an “urban 
regeneration project”. It was agreed that London needed a cultural 
infrastructure to thrive and the Barbican was continuing to refine its 
business model and programme fundraising to progress with this. 

 The Artistic Director highlighted a number of projects including 
OpenFest: Art 50, a free weekender of events in partnership with Sky 
Arts. Life Rewired events included the Enterprising Adventures 
Showcase, a project exploring collaborative approaches in arts and 
neuroscience, an experiment at pitting an AI composer trained on the 
works of Bach against the original pieces in a concert called The Eternal 
Golden Braid and Unclaimed, a Wellcome-funded commission telling the 
stories of a surreal lost property office.  

 Tune into Access, a celebratory free day consisting of performances and 
participation exploring accessibility, technology and the arts, took place 
on 18 March marking Disabled Access Day. 

 It was noted that proactive work was taking place to celebrate the 
Barbican Estate’s 50th anniversary and the Barbican Centre would be 
hosting a key community event on 8 June for residents in collaboration 
with the Barbican Association celebrating the past, present and future of 
the estate.

Page 4



 The Barbican and Guildhall Creative Learning team won the SEND 
Achievement (Special Educational Needs and Disabilities) at the 
National Creative Learning Awards for its work with The Garden School 
in Hackney, a school for learners with autism aged 4 to 16.

 Members were advised that it had been 10 years since the Barbican and 
Guildhall formed its Creative Learning collaboration. 

 The Director of Operations and Buildings advised that changes were 
happening with projects and engagement and the team was working on 
the destination of the future.

 The Director of Operations and Buildings thanked Commander Richard 
and the City of London Police for their service and support training.

 A holistic approach across one team was progressing with capital 
planning.it was noted that the gallery work was progressing nicely to not 
only transform the space but also improve accessibility and fire safety. 

 The Board was invited by the Director of Operations and Buildings to 
view the project outcomes and improvements. 

 Members were advised that the Barbican had a strong presence in 
China across a number of tours in 2019. 

 It was expected that the summer would see large visitor numbers of over 
200k people due to the AI: More than Human exhibition and Jesus Christ 
Superstar musical.   

 Members congratulated the Communication Department for their 
excellent C4M coverage and the Creative Learning Team for their 
impressive work. 

 In response to a query regarding whether the thick materials used for 
programmes, etc, were recyclable, Members were advised that the 
Marketing Team would be asked to respond.

 A Member queried how the green season parking would be managed for 
electric vehicles, how many spaces would be available and whether a 
charge could be introduced following the London car park review on 8 
August. It was agreed that Officers would provide the Board with a report 
in six months to inform a discussion regarding the impact of this car park 
change.

 In response to a query, Members were advised that an invite to the 
Development Dinner and Review on 26 June would be circulated to the 
Board shortly.     

 With regards to the Barbican’s growing presence in China, a Member 
noted that the Culture Ambassador was keen to work with the Centre.

Page 5



 A Member requested an approved briefing on C4M to share with 
members of the public. The Managing Director agreed to provide a 
Board communication briefing for Members to use when publicising the 
C4M.

 It was noted that advance orders were being taken for a new book 
providing a series of photographs of the Centre. 

RECEIVED.  

6. CINEMA: ANNUAL PRESENTATION 
The Board received a report of the Artistic Director regarding the Barbican 
Cinema Annual Report 2018/19 providing an overview of the Barbican Cinema 
Department’s activity through 2018-19 and setting out how this relates to the 
wider Barbican and City of London Corporation’s strategy. 

RECEIVED.

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was one urgent item:

Barbican Board Dinner 2019

The Chairman thanked everyone involved with preparing the enjoyable 
Barbican Board Dinner on 28 February 2019 and welcomed Members to 
provide feedback. 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.
10-23 3

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

a. Non-Public Board Minutes 

The non-public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 23 January 
2019 were approved.

b. Non-Public Minutes of the Finance Committee 

The draft non-public minutes of the Finance Committee meeting held on 5 
March 2019 were received. 

Page 6



c. Non-Public Minutes of the Risk Committee 

The draft non-public minutes of the Risk Committee meeting held on 23 
January 2019 were received.

11. CINEMA: ANNUAL PRESENTATION (NON-PUBLIC UPDATE) 
The Board received the non-public appendices to be read in conjunction with 
Item 6.

12. HIGH LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 
The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing an update on 
the Barbican Centre’s 2019/20 Business Plan.

13. INTERNATIONAL STRATEGY 
The Board received a report of the Artistic Director providing an update on the 
Barbican Centre’s International Strategy.

14. RETAIL REVIEW 
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer 
providing an update on the Barbican Centre’s Retail Review.

15. RISK UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings 
advising Members of the risk management system in place at the Barbican, 
updating on the significant risks that had been identified and outlining measures 
for mitigation of these risks. 

16. *FIRE RECTIFICATION WORKS - FIRE SIGNAGE (GATEWAY 2) 
The Board considered and approved a Gateway 2 Project Proposal report of 
the Managing Director regarding the Barbican Centre Fire Rectification Works 
concerning Fire Signage.

17. *FIRE RECTIFICATION WORKS - SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (GATEWAY 2) 
The Board considered and approved a Gateway 2 Project Proposal report of 
the Managing Director regarding the Barbican Centre Fire Rectification Works 
concerning Sprinkler Systems.

18. *CONCERT HALL STEINWAY PIANO PURCHASE (GATEWAY 2) 
The Board considered and approved a Gateway 2 Project Proposal report of 
the Managing Director and Head of Music concerning the Concert Hall 
Steinway Piano Purchase.

19. *BARBICAN BUSINESS REVIEW - JANUARY ACCOUNTS (PERIOD 10) 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
setting out the Business Review for the January 2018 Period 10 accounts.

20. *UPDATE ON BARBICAN BUDGET 2019/20 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
providing Members with an update on the Barbican Budget for 2019/20.

Page 7



21. REPORT OF URGENT ACTION TAKEN 
The Board considered three reports of the Town Clerk providing Members with 
an update on urgent actions taken since the last Board meeting.

22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There was one question. 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one urgent item. 

The meeting ended at 12.37 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



Outstanding Actions List
Barbican Centre Board and Finance Committee

Action Notes
Officer/body 
responsible

Date added 
& meeting

To be completed/ 
progressed to next stage 

1 A report to come to the Board in six months to inform a 
discussion regarding the impact of the London car park 
review on 8 August.

Managing 
Director

To update at a fut
[...]
nd budget prior to submission to the Board;

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 To review all capital cap and premises matters with delegated power to act;
 To review risk management and an assessment of the adequacy of internal 

controls;
 To review any matters that may affect the finances of the Barbican Centre, 

reporting to the Board.

3. The membership of the Finance Committee for 2018/19 was:

 Deputy Giles Shilson (Chairman of the Board)
 Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman of the Board)
 Deputy Wendy Hyde (CoL Finance Committee representative)
 Emma Kane (Chairman of the Barbican Centre Trust)
 Russ Carr
 Alderman David Graves 
 Judith Pleasance
 Deputy John Tomlinson 

4. As Members may recall, given the regular attendance and role played by the 
Chairman of the Barbican Centre Trust in reporting development income and 
activities to the Committee, the Board previously agreed that the Chairman of the 
Trust should also serve on the Finance Committee. This has been of benefit to 
the Committee and it is recommended that this arrangement be preserved.

5. The composition of the Finance Committee is therefore currently as follows:- 

Chairman of the Board
Deputy Chairman of the Board
City of London Finance Committee Representative
Chairman of the Barbican Centre Trust
Up to four other Board Members*  

*There is a requirement for City of London Members (including the three ex-
officio positions above) to have a majority on the Sub-Committee.

6. The quorum is any three Committee Members.  

7. Board Members are invited to express their interest in serving on the Finance 
Committee of the Barbican Centre Board, which has four vacancies.

Nominations Committee
8. The Nominations Committee terms of reference are as follows:-

 To make recommendations to the Board on the appointment of all external 
Members to the Board;

 To undertake Skills Audits of the Board periodically, to inform the appointment 
of external Members to the Board and Board effectiveness
[...]

audiences to be ambitious and achieve their best. 
3. Mixed Income Generation – to create sustainable growth through 

innovation across arts, learning and commercial activities. 
4. Culture Mile - to be a lead partner in establishing the City of London’s 

Culture Mile at the heart of the world’s creative capital. 
5. Audience Development – to build deeper relationships with our 

audiences and communities reflecting the diversity of London as a 
national and international creative centre. 

 
Our Strategic Goals are implemented in change projects that are 
regularly monitored by the Centre’s Management Team.  
 
Staff & Efficiency (S/E) 
Underpinning these we also have a commitment to operate efficiently, and to 
employ and develop skilled staff within the appropriate management structure  
 
 

 

Page 34



Committee(s)
For decision:
Establishment Committee
Policy and Resources Committee

For information:
Community and Children’s Services Committee
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee
Barbican Centre Board
Health and Wellbeing Board
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen's Park Committee
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee

Date(s):

30 April 2019
2 May 2019

8 May 2019
13 May 2019
22 May 2019
4 June 2019
5 June 2019
15 July 2019

Subject:
Gender Identity Policy

Public

Report of:
Town Clerk and Chief Executive
Report author:
Simon Cribbens, Assistant Director, Commissioning and 
Partnerships, DCCS
Tracey Jansen, Assistant Director, HR Business Services, 
Town Clerk’s Department
Marcus Roberts, Head of Strategy and Performance, DCCS

For Decision: 
Establishment 
Committee and Policy 
and Resources

For Information:
All other committees

Summary

This report presents a City Corporation policy on gender identity, and the findings 
from independent analysis of an online survey conducted in 2018.  

Recommendation

Members of Establishment Committee and Policy and Resources Committee are 
asked to:

 Consider the survey findings
 Approve the Gender Iden
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 241

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 243

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
	6 Board Minutes
	7 Outstanding Actions and Work Plan
	Work Plan 2019

	8 APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES
	9 Management Report by the Centre's Directors
	10 Gender Identity Policy
	2019.04 Gender Identity Policy
	2019.04 Gender Identity Report
	Item 2 - 2019.04 Gender Identity Equality Analysis

	14 Non-Public Board Minutes
	15 MARKETING & COMMUNICATIONS: ANNUAL PRESENTATION
	Appendix 1 - Membership progress against projections
	Appendix 2 - Marketing and communications budget
	Appendix 3 - Marketing ROI and box office income against target

	16 Development Review – Findings and Next Steps
	Development Report Appendix 1 - FINAL

	17a Audience Segmentation Research
	17c Specialist Theatre and Sound Equipment
	18 Centre for Music update
	20 Barbican Centre Fire Rectification Projects
	21 Business Review – 2018/19 Draft Accounts
	22 Risk Update
	Risk Register May 2019
	Appendix 2 - Risk matrix - COL - Committee version - December 2015 Black and White

	23 CWP and Additional Capital Funds for City Fund Properties Update Report (including Non-Cap and Investment projects)



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD

Wednesday, 22 May 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 22 May 2019 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman)
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman)
Stephen Bediako (External Member)
Simon Duckworth
Alderman David Graves
Gerard Grech (External Member)
Deputy Tom Hoffman (Chief Commoner)
Deputy Wendy Hyde

Emma Kane (Ex-Officio Member)
Vivienne Littlechild MBE
Wendy Mead
Lucy Musgrave (External Member)
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member)
Judith Pleasance
Jenny Waldman (External Member)

In Attendance

Officers:
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, The Barbican Centre
Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre
Louise Jeffreys
Jonathon Poyner
Jenny Mollica
Sean Gregory

- Artistic Director, Barbican Centre
- Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre
- Director of Creative Learning, Barbican Centre
- Director of Learning & Engagement, Barbican Centre

Jo Daly - Barbican Centre
Leanne Murphy
Andrew Buckingham
Dr Marcus Roberts

Michael Bradley 
Phil Newby
Lorna Gemmell

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Communications Team, Town Clerk’s Department
- Head of Strategy and Performance, Community and 

Children’s Services
- Asset Manager, Barbican Centre
- Head of Marketing, Barbican Centre
- Head of Communications, Barbican Centre

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Russ Carr and Alderman William 
Russell.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
The Order of the Court, appointing the Board and setting its terms of reference, 
was received. 



4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
In accordance with Standing Order No.29, the Board proceeded to elect a 
Chairman for the ensuing year. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible 
to stand and Deputy Giles Shilson, being the only Member expressing his 
willingness to serve, was duly elected as Chairman.

The Chairman thanked Members for their support and took the opportunity to 
welcome Alderman William Russell to his first meeting. The Chairman also 
thanked outgoing Members Deputy John Tomlinson and Trevor Philips for their 
contributions over the past year.

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand 
and Deputy Tom Sleigh, being the only Member expressing his willingness to 
serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chairman.

6. BOARD MINUTES 
The public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 20 March 2019 
were approved subject to a typo. 

A Member noted that with regards to the minute concerning the Barbican’s 
growing presence in China, the Culture Ambassador referenced was the 
Culture Ambassador of the Xinjiang Province.  

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORK PLAN 
The Board noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided 
thereon. The workplan for Board meetings in 2019 was also noted and would 
be updated.

With regards to action 3 concerning including a strapline on tickets, a Member 
queried whether the Box Office could inform people of a discount to use in the 
shops, etc. It was noted that a discount was currently only available to 
members as a perk of having a membership. A business modelling exercise 
was due to take place which would look at the pros and cons of discounts. 

8. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the appointment 
of its various sub-committees for the coming year.

RESOLVED - That:-

 The Reference Sub-Committee be held in abeyance for the year;

 The Chairman would continue representing the Board on the Culture 
Mile Working Party;

 The Terms of Reference for the Finance Committee, Risk Committee 
and Nominations Committee of the Barbican Centre Board be agreed; 
and 



 The following Memberships be agreed: -

Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman of the Board)
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman of the Board)
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Finance Committee representative)
Emma Kane (Chairman of the Barbican Centre Trust)
Russ Carr
Alderman David Graves
Judith Pleasance

Nominations Committee of the Barbican Centre Board
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman of the Board)
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman of the Board)
Simon Duckworth
Lucy Musgrave
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Jenny Waldman

Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre Board
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman of the Board)
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman of the Board)
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Finance Committee representative)
Alisdair Nisbet (Barbican Centre Trust)
Russ Carr
Alderman David Graves
Judith Pleasance

9. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS 
Members received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from 
the Barbican Directors on their respective areas. The following comments were 
made:

 The Managing Director advised Members that the launch of several 
events, including Sound Unbound and AI: More than Human exhibition, 
had brought a busy and successful period for the Centre. However, the 
Fundamental Review presented potential issues and the Centre was 
building a response to deal with the concerns.

 The Artistic Director highlighted a number of successes including a 
seven page article in the Observer and a limited edition cover on 
Harper’s Bazaar regarding the Lee Krasner exhibition, great coverage of 
the AI exhibition, the box office success of Grief is a thing with Feathers, 
positive reviews for Avalanche, and the success of the third Sound 
Unbound free event which received over 1,200 attendees and 5* 
reviews.  

 A music event developed through the City Islington Partnership launched 
on 3 April 2019 involving one out-of-school programme with two more to 
follow.



 The Estate 50 event, a fruitful collaboration between the Learning and 
Engagement Team and Barbican residents celebrating the 50th 
anniversary Barbican Estate on Saturday 8 June, would be followed by a 
Corporation reception at the Centre. 

 It was noted that Squish Space had received 10,000 visitors in the 100 
days since it opened, and evaluations indicated visitors were coming 
from a wide number of boroughs. 

 A showcase sharing the work of the Primary School Barbican Box took 
place on 30 April 2019 at which children’s author Michael Rosen 
produced poetry. Michael Rosen plans to reproduce the poems for wider 
distribution.

 Members were advised that there had been good progress on the 
security, fire and CWP projects and that 90% of the ad hoc list were 
complete and audited. 

 The Director of Operations & Buildings noted that the Centre was 
awarded 4 stars out of five by Julie’s Bicycle ‘Creative Green Standard’ 
in its first year of certification and highlighted the team effort of the 
Barbican and Guildhall School Alliance that had been required to deliver 
this achievement.

 It was noted that the Fundamental Review had caused delays to some 
strategic projects which were now on hold until September, e.g. the 
Exhibition Halls.

 The Chairman thanked those that attended and assisted with the Lord 
Mayor’s breakfast and was particularly impressed with Garden School 
work that was presented. 

 A Member was disappointed that the new IT system had not yet been 
implemented. Members were advised that the systems were still being 
worked on to manage the huge risk implications. It was agreed this 
would be made a priority to deal with Member’s concerns.  

 In response to a query regarding the MoU British Council, Members 
were advised that there was an objective within the International 
Strategy regarding this relationship to ensure cohesive communications 
between the two organisations and ensure understanding of each other’s 
initiatives. 

 It was noted that a report of the Chairmen of the Barbican Centre Board 
and Guildhall School of Music & Drama went to the Court of Common 
Council updating them on the success of the Barbican and Guildhall 
Creative Learning team winning the SEND Achievement at the National 
Creative Learning Awards for its work with The Garden School.



 In response to a question concerning agile working, Members were 
advised that more agile processes were being incorporated within the 
organisation. A Member felt that agile was formidable for the future and 
should be made a priority. A Member voiced caution over the use of 
agile processes in marketing stressing the importance of understanding 
the risks involved. The Chairman stated that further thought in this area 
was needed for ideas to be brought to the Board. 

 A Member advised that government had announced an AI Council 
appointing experts to boost the UK’s artificial intelligence sector and saw 
this as an opportunity for the Barbican. It was recommended that Council 
members be invited to the Barbican’s AI exhibit to advance culture and 
AI. The Managing Director noted that the Barbican were not experts in 
this field, but the exhibition was an opportunity for thought leadership. A 
Member stated that companies considered AI to be the basis for the next 
economy (after data) and felt that leadership should be formed following 
the exhibition. 

RECEIVED.

10. GENDER IDENTITY POLICY 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk and Chief Executive concerning 
the City Corporation’s policy on gender identity, and the findings from 
independent analysis of an online survey conducted in 2018.

RESOLVED – That Members:-

 Consider the survey findings;

 Note the Gender Identity Policy and its implications for them.

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items. 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.
14-25 3



14. NON-PUBLIC BOARD MINUTES 
The non-public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 20 March 
2019 were approved.

15. MARKETING & COMMUNICATIONS: ANNUAL PRESENTATION 
The Board received a report of the Artistic Director regarding the Barbican 
Marketing and Communications Annual Report providing an overview of the 
marketing and communications department’s current areas of activity and 
strategic focus.  

16. DEVELOPMENT REVIEW – FINDINGS AND NEXT STEPS 
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
regarding the Barbican Development Review providing findings and the next 
steps.

17. NON- COMPLIANT WAIVERS 

a. Audience Segmentation Research 

The Board received a Non-Compliant Waiver report of the Managing Director 
regarding Audience Segmentation Research.

b. Avalanche Set Design 

The Board received a late Non-Compliant Waiver report of the Managing 
Director regarding the Avalanche Set Design and Build.

c. Specialist Theatre and Sound Equipment 

The Board received a Non-Compliant Waiver report of the Managing Director 
regarding Specialist Equipment.

18. CENTRE FOR MUSIC UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing Members with 
an update concerning Centre for Music. 

19. EXHIBITION HALLS UPDATE 
The Board received a verbal update from the Managing Director concerning the 
exhibition halls. 

20. BARBICAN CENTRE FIRE RECTIFICATION PROJECTS 
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings 
providing Members with a status report on the Centre’s Fire Rectification 
Projects which were born out of the Centre’s Fire Risk Assessments carried out 
in October 2017.

21. BUSINESS REVIEW – 2018/19 DRAFT ACCOUNTS 
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
providing Members with an update on the Barbican Business Review – 2018/19 
Draft Accounts.



22. RISK UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings 
providing Members with an update on the risk management system in place at 
the Barbican, the significant risks that have been identified and measures for 
mitigation of these risks.

23. CWP AND ADDITIONAL CAPITAL FUNDS FOR CITY FUND PROPERTIES 
UPDATE REPORT (INCLUDING NON-CAP AND INVESTMENT PROJECTS) 
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings 
providing Members with an update on Barbican refurbishment and maintenance 
projects funded by the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP) budget and other 
additional projects funded from other sources.

24. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was one urgent item.

The meeting ended at 12.36 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


